

ITEM NO.1733

COURT NO.3

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 2302/2013

JINNASAHEB RAJESAHEB WALIKAR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MASAKASAHEB LALESAHEB KARAJAGI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 62408/2025 - APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT
IA No. 62409/2025 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT
IA No. 62404/2025 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION
IA No. 68681/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 68679/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date : 23-05-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Arijeet Shukla, Adv.
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. D P Chaturvedi, Adv.
Mr. Abhay Choudhary M, Adv.
Mr. Tarun Kumar Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Ram R, Adv.
Ms. Anuradha Mutatkar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

2. Parties are in agreement that there is only minor deviation in the name of deceased respondent no. 1 in the death certificate.
3. In view of the above, the death certificate is accepted in respect of deceased respondent no. 1.
4. After hearing learned counsel for the parties and on due consideration, I.A. No. 62409/2025 seeking condonation of delay in

filing application for setting aside abatement, I.A. No. 62408/2025 seeking setting aside abatement and I.A. No. 62404/2025 for substitution to bring on record the legal representatives of respondent no. 1, are allowed.

5. Legal representatives of deceased respondent no. 1 be brought on record.

6. Amended memo of parties be filed within two weeks.

(KANCHAN CHOUHAN)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(AKSHAY KUMAR BHORIA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)